
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 3.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 

Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Paul Martinelli 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

For Decision 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

For Decision 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: DRAFT VISION AND OBJECTIVES 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED CONSULTATION 

ARRANGEMENTS AND FORMAT OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTER RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDER URGENT 
 

For Decision 



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 6 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Susan Pearson 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Beckett 
Jonathan Blathwayt 
Therese Finn 
Bruce McVean 
Adrian Roche 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Lisa Russell - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Moss. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: DRAFT CITY PLAN 2036  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
setting out a series of short discussion papers relating to key policy issues that 
would need to be addressed in the Local Plan.  
 
The Sub-Committee was also asked to provide advice on key policy directions 
to guide officers in the drafting of revised or new policies. The key directions 
arising from the discussion were: 

 Plan for further office development to meet demand, including within 
appropriate tall buildings in the east of the City, ensuring that new offices 
are flexible and adaptable to meet the needs of traditional city occupiers, 
emerging technology sectors and the needs of SMEs. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 Provide a bespoke policy approach to deliver the Corporation’s aims for 
Culture Mile, including making provision for new hotels where this does 
not impact on the City’s business function. 

 

 Aim to meet the Mayor’s target for new housing in the City as set out in 
the revised London Plan reviewing the approach to affordable housing to 
increase the amount delivered in the City and requiring more on-site 
provision. 
 

 Support for changes in the approach to transport, moving towards off-
peak servicing, use of off-site consolidation, promoting greater 
permeability within buildings, considering the potential for more full or 
timed street closures and more planning for walking, cycling and cycling 
facilities.   

 

 Support for moving towards a ‘zero emission’ City that addresses air 
quality and climate change issues, with more greening of buildings and 
the public realm and measures to reduce waste and the need to 
transport waste.   

 

 Promote a more resilient City, encouraging smart technology and 
solutions, considering the potential for extensions to the pipe subway 
network, a greater emphasis on sustainable drainage and requiring 
developers to invest in security measures within buildings and in the 
public realm. 

 
 
 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

23/11/2017 
 

Subject: 
City of London Local Plan Review: Draft Vision and 
Objectives 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
 
 Report author: 

Peter Shadbolt, Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

Summary 
 
At the Sub-Committee in September and October, Members discussed a series of 
key policy issues for the Local Plan as the first step in the preparation of the draft 
Local Plan. Members requested that further papers setting out draft policies be 
brought to future meetings of the Sub-Committee for discussion and agreement prior 
to the consideration of the full draft Local Plan by the Grand Committee in spring 
2018. This report is the first of a series of more detailed policy reports and deals with 
the draft Vision and Objectives of the Local Plan. 
 
Appendix 1 sets out the draft Vision and Objectives, reflecting the three strategic 
objectives set out in the draft Corporate Plan, together with a Vision and Objective 
for the Key Areas for Change. The Visions and Objectives will provide the strategic 
framework for the Local Plan, linking it to other key Corporate ambitions and provide 
the context for the detailed working of individual policies which will be brought to 
future meetings of the Sub-Committee.   
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Agree the draft Vision and Objectives document at Appendix 1 to inform the 
further development of the Local Plan. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. At its 22 September 2017 meeting, the Sub-Committee agreed that the 
structure of the Draft Local Plan should reflect the structure of the emerging 
Corporate Plan and particularly the three strategic objectives of Grow the 
Economy, Shaping the City of the Future and Contribute to a Flourishing 
Society. At this meeting, and the subsequent meeting on 6 October 2017, 
Members considered policy directions for a number of key policy areas, 
including for offices, housing, visitors and culture, transport and environmental 
responsibility.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Draft Vision and Objectives 
 

2. Attached as Appendix 1 are the draft Vision and Objectives for the Local Plan, 
structured around the three strategic objectives in the draft Corporate Plan 
with an additional Vision and Objective for the Key Areas for Change. The 
Appendix sets out for each objective a vision of how the City of London will 
look in 2036. The Vision reflects the key directions set out in the draft 
Corporate Plan, but also takes on board Member comments at previous 
meetings of the Sub-Committee, particularly comments relating to the 
direction of key policy issues. The draft Vision and Objectives have been 
considered and agreed in principle by Chief Officers at Summit Group at the 
end of October. 

 
3. The Vision and Objectives will form a key part of the Local Plan and, although 

they will not have the statutory weight of agreed planning policies, they will 
provide the overall context for the direction of the Pla
[...]
l to the City’s 
operation.   
 
The City will be open to new business, new ideas and new ways of working, 
reflected in  office floorspace that is flexible and adaptable to meet the demands of 
different types of business occupiers, including start-ups and SMEs. Office space will 
be complemented by other commercial and leisure uses adding vibrancy and 
animation to the City’s streets.  
 
The number of visitors will significantly increase as the City is recognised for its 
world-class cultural and creative facilities. Culture Mile will transform the north west 
of the City into a vibrant strategic cultural quarter of national and international 
stature. 
 
The quality and quantity of retail facilities will continue to increase to meet rising 
demand, as the City evolves into a 7-day retail, leisure and cultural destination.  
Retail growth will be focused on the Principal Shopping Centres of Cheapside, 
Liverpool Street/Moorgate, Leadenhall Market and Fleet Street. Smaller retail units 
will be provided across the City, particularly in the ground floor of office buildings, to 
meet local worker and resident needs.  
 
The City’s continued economic success will be underpinned by world-leading digital 
connectivity and data services. The provision of utilities and infrastructure will 
anticipate and keep pace with the demands set by the City’s growth, funded in part 
by new development.  
 
The City will remain a safe place to work, live and visit.  Security measures will be 
designed into new buildings and public spaces, whilst ensuring that the City’s 
streets, walkways and open spaces are welcoming and easy to move around in. 
Where necessary, an area-wide approach to delivering collective security will be 
sought. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 

Strategic Objective: 
To facilitate the growth of the economy, maintaining the City’s position as the best 
place in the world to do business and enhancing its role as a destination for world 
class creativity and cultu
[...]
e to the environment and air quality along Lower Thames 
Street.  

 
Blackfriars 
A new public open space at Blackfriars foreshore, created through the Thames 
Tideway project, will introduce greenery to the riverside and provide a place for 
relaxation and recreation.  Redevelopment or refurbishment of existing buildings will 
provide new high quality office and commercial accommodation within an improved 
public realm and environment that better reflects the status of the City. Easier access 
to the riverside walk and a safer and more pleasant environment for all users, 
including pedestrians and cyclists, will be delivered. 
 
Strategic Objective: 
To ensure that the challenges facing the Key Areas for Change are met, 
complementing the core business function of the City, supporting the development of 
its global business offer and world-class cultural and creative facilities and 
distinguishing the City from other global centres. 
 
 
  

Page 11



APPENDIX 1 

Proposed Areas for Change 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

23/11/2017 
 

Subject: 
City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed  
consultation arrangements and format of future meetings 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
 
 Report author: 

Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

Summary 
 
At previous meetings of this Sub-Committee, Members have expressed a desire to 
consider ways to increase the level of response to consultations on the Local Plan, 
and to consider how the Sub-Committee itself might be able to engage directly with 
key stakeholders by holding one or more meetings in a different format.   
 
Appendix 1 of this report sets out the proposed public consultation arrangements for 
the Draft Local Plan, while Appendix 2 puts forward two options in relation to a 
potential Sub-Committee workshop event. Appendix 2 also seeks confirmation of 
whether the Sub-Committee wishes to undertake a site visit to inform its 
consideration of the emerging Draft Local Plan.   
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Agree the proposed public consultation arrangements set out at Appendix 1; 
and  

 Consider and advise on the format of future meetings of the Sub-Committee 
in light of the options presented at Appendix 2. 

 
Main Report 

 
Public consultation 
 
1. At the meeting of this Sub-Committee on 22nd September, some concern was 

expressed about the relatively low level of response to the public consultation 
carried out at the Issues and Options stage of the Local Plan review in 
autumn 2016. It was pointed out that on past experience, there is likely to be a 
greater level of response when the Draft Plan is published, as this is the stage 
when individuals and organisations can see what the City Corporation is 
proposing and comment accordingly.  

 
2. Nonetheless, officers are keen to explore some more innovative forms of 

consultation at the Draft Plan stage with the aim of reaching out to a wider 
audience.  Attached to this report as Appendix 1 is a paper setting out the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



proposed public consultation arrangements for the Draft Local Plan in spring 
2018.  Members are asked to agree the proposed arrangements, and to 
suggest any amendments or additions if considered appropriate. 
 

Format of future meetings of the Local Plans Sub-Committee 
 

3. At the meeting on 22nd September, Members expressed a desire to hold one 
or more of the future meetings of the Sub-Committee in a workshop format, 
potentially inviting key stakeholders when issues of interest to them are being 
discussed.  Attached as Appendix 2 is a paper setting out two options for how 
such a workshop might work. Members are asked to indicate which of these 
options is preferred, or alternatively to suggest a different approach if neither 
of these options is considered suitable. 
 

4. At previous meetings, reference was also made to conducting a Member site 
visit to the Silver Vaults in Chancery Lane, and potentially to other sites of 
relevance to the emerging Local Plan. The Sub-Committee is asked to 
indicate whether or not it wishes to undertake a site visit, and if so which sites 
and/or areas should be included in such a visit.  

 
 Next steps 
 
5. Officers will plan the public consultation arrangements and the future 

meetings of this Sub-Committee based on the feedback received from 
Members at this meeting. It will be necessary to liaise with colleagues in 
Committee Services and Legal Services to ensure that the format of any 
workshop event held by this Sub-Committee complies with relevant statutory 
legislation and corporate procedures.   
 

Corporate and Strategic Implications 
 

 The review of the Local Plan is being informed by the emerging draft 
Corporate Plan, as set out in this report, and will provide an opportunity to 
complement key corporate objectives, such as developing Culture Mile and 
progressing the Future City agenda. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – paper on proposed public consultation arrangements for the 
Draft Local Plan  

 Appendix 2 – paper on the format of future meetings of the Local Plans Sub-
Committee 

 
Adrian Roche 
Development Plans Team Leader 
 
T: 020 7332 1846 
E: adrian.roche@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 14



Appendix 1 
 

Proposed public consultation arrangements for the Draft Local Plan 
 

1. At the meeting of this Sub-Committee on 22nd September, some concern was 
expressed about the relatively low level of response to the public consultation 
carried out at the Issues and Options stage of the Local Plan review in 
autumn 2016.  
 

2. This paper provides a recap of the consultation methods employed at the 
Issues and Options stage, and the outcome in terms of the number of 
responses received. It then sets out proposed arrangements for public 
consultation on the Draft Local Plan, including a w
[...]
gs 
that have an interest in aspects of the Local Plan, including the Department of 
the Built Environment Users’ Panel, the Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee and the City of London Access Group.   

4. A total of 911 separate comments in response to the Issues and Options 
consultation were received from 65 individuals and organisations. Broadly 
speaking around a third of respondents were individuals; a third were 
statutory agencies or local authorities; and a third were businesses, 
landowners or amenity groups. 

5. Given the extensive publicity undertaken, the number of comments received 
was disappointing, albeit very similar to the level of response at the same 
stage of the previous City Local Plan. Officers have been advised by their 
counterparts in neighbouring boroughs that the response to their Local Plan 
consultations has generally been of a similar or only slightly higher level.  
Where boroughs have received large numbers of consultation responses, this 

Page 16



Appendix 1 
 

has normally been in response to specific site allocations, such as major 
housing sites. 

 

 

Proposed public consultation on the Draft Local Plan 

6. Regulations require that public consultation on the Draft Local Plan should run 
for a statutory minimum period of six weeks, although a longer period of at 
least 8 weeks is proposed. Members are asked to indicate whether an 
extended consultation of up to 12 weeks should be used to maximise publicity 
and public response. It is currently envisaged that consultation will take place 
in March/April 2018, although this will depend upon progress in agreeing 
policies through the Sub-Committee and Grand Committee process, as set 
out in Appendix 2 to this report.  

 
7. Although most of the methods used in the last consultation exercise remain 

valid, officers have identified a number of additional consultation methods and 
improvements that could be made. In taking forward the consultation, officers 
will work closely with colleagues within Built Environment who have detailed 
experience of consultation, particularly on transportation and public realm 
schemes. Officers will also liaise closely with the Corporate Public Relations 
Office and make use of the expertise and experience within the PRO. 
 
Presentation of information 

8. The Local Plan will inevitably be a large document because of the range of 
issues that it needs to cover, and written in technical/legalistic language given 
the way that it is used, but it is important to make it visually engaging and as 
easy to read as possible in order to reach a wide audience. It is proposed to 
make the Local Plan more interesting to different audiences through greater 
use of summary documents and leaflets with greater use of illustrations, 
photographs and infographics for people who do not have time to read the full 
document. 
 

9. A technique that we propose to use for the Draft Local Plan is Story Maps. 
These are web-based applications that combine maps with text, images, 
videos and other multimedia sources. They are designed to be attractive and 
usable by anyone, making them ideal for engagement and publicity. 
StoryMaps would be a particularly useful way of illustrating the potential effect 
of different policy options, such as the evolving Eastern City Cluster of tall 
buildings. To date only a handful of local authorities have used StoryMaps for 
planning purposes, so this would be an innovative consultation tool. 
 

10. At the Issues and Options stage, only a small proportion of the people who 
visited the City Plan 2036 webpage actually completed the online 
questionnaire, so we will seek to ensure that the supporting material is as 
accessible and simple to complete as possible. Questionnaires and 
comments forms will be used to assist respondents, but it will also be made 
clear that comments can be provided in other ways, including through email, 
response to social media feeds, letter, consultation even
[...]
s responding.  An initial focus-group style meeting 
was held on 1st September, resulting in a very useful dialogue between 
officers and business representatives.  
 

17. Although a number of the business contacts were unable to attend this first 
meeting, they indicated that they would like to participate in further meetings 
and/or contribute to ongoing consultation on relevant issues in the Local Plan 
through on-line consultation. 
 

18. It is proposed to arrange further meetings with this group during the 
consultation period, and in advance of that to directly approach another 
selection of City occupiers to see if additional business contacts can be added 
to the group. 
 

Page 18



Appendix 1 
 

Summary of proposals 
 

19. In summary, it is proposed to undertake the following consultation methods at 
the Draft Plan stage: 

 

 Direct notifications by letter or email to all consultees on the planning 
policy database, plus the business occupiers’ database. Those City 
residents who asked to be kept informed of progress on the Local Plan at 
the Issues & Options stage will also be notified; 

 Consultation web page with a range of information and online 
questionnaires, designed to be easy to complete as possible; 

 Use of StoryMaps on the website to illustrate the main Local Plan 
proposals and enable a more interactive form of participation; 

 Use of social media channels, with repeated reminders of upcoming 
consultation events; 

 An official launch event at The Guildhall or City Centre with the aim of 
generating widespread publicity. Invitations would be sent to key 
stakeholders, with additional publicity through a press release, social 
media and the City Corporation’s website; 

 A briefing for Members with the intention of using Members’ networks of 
contacts within their wards to help raise awareness of the Local Plan; 

 A series of drop-in events at different locations across the City, targeting 
lunchtimes and other busy times as appropriate to the venue; 

 Attendance at other events during the consultation period, subject to the 
agreement of the event organisers; 

 Direct contact with a range of organisations to offer tailored presentations 
or briefing sessions relating to their areas of interest;  

 Articles in City Corporation printed and electronic publications, and press 
releases to a range of media outlets; 

 Ongoing engagement with an interested group of City workers, including 
focus-group style meetings; 

 Widespread distribution of leaflets at key locations around the City; and 

 Deposit of documents and supporting material at City libraries. 
 
20. Members are asked to agree the proposed arrangements, and to suggest 

other potential consultation methods to increase local interest in the draft 
Plan.  

 
Consultation Budget 

 
21. There is no specific budget for consultation on the Local Plan and the 

activities summarised above will need to be funded through the existing Local 
Risk budget for the Planning Policy section. Many of the proposed 
consultation methods can be delivered principally through officer time and 
resource, but there will be a cost in producing printed materials for 
distribution. If the Sub-Committee would like additional public consultation 
methods to be considered these are likely to generate a need for additional 
funding.  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Appendix 2 
 

The format of future meetings of the Local Plans Sub-Committee 
 

Workshop 
 
1. At the meeting on 22nd September, Members expressed a desire to hold one 

or more of the future meetings of the Sub-Committee in a workshop format, 
potentially inviting key stakeholders when issues of interest to them are being 
discussed.  

 
2. Officers have given further consideration to how such a workshop could 

operate and how it could best fit into the Local Plan preparation process. 
Rather than inviting stakeholders to attend for part of a normal Sub-
Comm
[...]
asked to indicate the range of 
stakeholders that they would like to be invited to any such workshop. 

 
Site visit 
 
1. At previous meetings, reference was made to conducting a Member site visit 

to the Silver Vaults in Chancery Lane in connection with representations 
made to the Issues and Options consultation seeking a Special Policy Area to 
be designated for the Silver Vaults.  
 

2. In order for the necessary arrangements to be made the Sub-Committee is 
asked to indicate whether or not it wishes to undertake a site visit to the Silver 
Vaults, and if there are any other sites or areas of relevance to the Local Plan 
Review that Members would wish to visit. Depending on the number and 
location of sites visited, this is likely to require at least a half day to be 
allocated and would probably need to take place early in the New Year.  

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 City of London Local Plan Review: Draft Vision and Objectives
	Appendix 1 Vision and Objectives 2017-11-23 (003)

	5 City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed  consultation arrangements and format of future meetings
	Appendix 1 Public Consultation 2017-11-23
	Appendix 2 Public Consultation 2017-11-23




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Beckett 
Jonathan Blathwayt 
Bruce Mcvean 
Adrian Roche 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt 
 

- Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alastair Moss and Alderman 
Gregory Jones. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 November 2017 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: DRAFT VISION AND 
OBJECTIVES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment  
detailing the draft Vision and Objectives which would provide the strategic 
framework for the Local Plan, and providing the context for the detailed working 
of individual policies. 
 

 The key directions arising from the discussion were: 
 

 ‘A Flourishing Society’ should be the first strategic objective. 
 



 Emphasis should be on people and achieving a balance between the 
needs of both visitors and workers, and ensuring that the City would 
remain a safe place to work, live and visit. 

 

 A target date for zero emissions needed to be included even as a 
‘working towards’ date. 

 

 Reference to the Golden Lane Estate and possibly Smithfields and the 
Barbican be included as a potential key area for change. 

 

 There was a need to make sure there was no conflict with residents 
when expanding the night time activities and to protect residential 
amenity. 

 

 Need to expand the capacity of Tower Hill Tube station. 
 

 Regeneration of the Pool of London would significantly improve this 
neglected part of the City and also enable easier access to the riverside. 

 

 Greater use of the river for transportation and commuting purposes 
 
 

RESOLVED – That the draft Vision and Objectives document at Appendix 1 of 
the report be agreed and the comments of the Sub-Committee be noted. 
 
 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED CONSULTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS AND FORMAT OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report detailing the proposed public 
consultation arrangements for the Draft Local Plan and putting forward options 
in relation to a potential Sub-Committee workshop event.  
 
Members supported the proposal to explore more innovative forms of 
consultation with the aim of reaching out to a wider audience, and stressed the 
need to raise awareness of the significance of the local plan. 
 
Members welcomed the addition of Story Maps, which were visually more 
engaging and easy to read in order to reach a wider audience, and also that the 
consultation period be extended for up to twelve weeks in order to maximise 
publicity and public response. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed public consultation arrangements set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report be agreed together with Option A as the preferred 
option for the format of future meetings. 
 
 
 
 



6. QUESTIONS ON MATTER RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDER URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


